

60th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 16 April 2018

No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Malkiya Club (BHR) vs. Al Suwaiq (OMA) on 12 February 2018	Malkiya Club (BHR)	Seating (Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Malkiya Club (BHR) is given a warning for violating Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Malkiya Club (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with some severe punishment.	20180416DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Zobahan FC (IRN) on 12 February 2018	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC02
3	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Bali United FC (IDN) vs. Yangon United FC (MYA) on 13 February 2018	Bali United FC (IDN)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering	1. Bali United FC (IDN) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Bali United FC (IDN) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC03
4	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. FC Nasaf (UZB) on 13 February 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC04
5	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Manama Club (BHR) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 26 February 2018	Manama Club (BHR)	Seating (Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Manama Club (BHR) is given a warning for violating Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Manama Club (BHR) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Wasl FC (UAE) on 5 March 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Seating (Article 38.2 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is given a warning for violating Article 38.2 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC06

7	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Dhofar Club (OMA) on 5 March 2018	Al Faisaly (JOR)	Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Al Faisaly (JOR) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Al Faisaly (JOR) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC07
8	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 6 March 2018	Zobahan FC (IRN)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Zobahan FC (IRN) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Zobahan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC08
9	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Ahed FC (LIB) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 6 March 2018	Al Ahed FC (LIB)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC09
10	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 6 March 2018	Tampines Rovers FC (SIN)	Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC10
11	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Boeung Ket FC (CAM) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 6 March 2018	Boeung Ket FC (CAM)	Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Boeung Ket FC (CAM) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Boeung Ket FC (CAM) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC11
12	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) FC Istiklol (TJK) vs. FC Ahal (TKM) on 7 March 2018	FC Istiklol (TJK)	Seating (Article 38.2 of the AFC Stadium Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all rows in the stadium were numbered.	1. FC Istiklol (TJK) is given a warning for violating Article 38.2 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. FC Istiklol (TJK) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC12
13	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) FC Alay (KGZ) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 7 March 2018	FC Alay (KGZ)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. FC Alay (KGZ) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. FC Alay (KGZ) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC13

14	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Zobahan FC (IRN) on 12 March 2018	Al Wahda FSCC (UAE)	Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC14
15	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 12 March 2018	Al Rayyan SC (QAT)	Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeated violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC15
16	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Ansar FC (LIB) vs. Al Wahda (SYR) on 13 March 2018	Al Ansar FC (LIB)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered.	1. Al Ansar FC (LIB) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. Al Ansar FC (LIB) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC16
17	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. FC Istiklol (TJK) on 14 March 2018	Altyn Asyr FC (TKM)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering	1. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC17
18	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) New Radiant SC (MDV) vs. Aizawl FC (IND) on 14 March 2018	New Radiant SC (MDV)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. New Radiant SC (MDV) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. New Radiant SC (MDV) is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC18
19	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ (Qualifiers Final Round) Oman vs. Palestine on 27 March 2018	Oman Football Association	Seating (Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Oman Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations and Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Oman Football Association is informed that a repeated violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC19
20	n/a	4.25 SC (PRK)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3.3.9, AFC Cup 2018 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend and participate in the AFC Club Competitions Workshop 2018 held in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia on 5th-7th December 2017, a compulsory official event.	1. 4.25 SC (PRK) is given a warning for violating Article 3.3.9 of the AFC Cup 2018 Regulations. 2. 4.25 SC (PRK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180416DC20

21	n/a	Erchim FC (MNG)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3.3.9, AFC Cup 2018 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend and participate in the AFC Club Competitions Workshop 2018 held in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia on 5th-7th December 2017, a compulsory official event.	<p>1. Erchim FC (MNG) is given a warning for violating Article 3.3.9 of the AFC Cup 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. Erchim FC (MNG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC21
22	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Jazira FSC (UAE) vs. Al Gharafa (QAT) on 12 February 2018	Al Jazira FSC (UAE)	Delay Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC22
23	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 20 February 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE)	Delay Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC23
24	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Ulsan Hyundai FC (KOR) vs. Kawasaki Frontale (JPN) on 20 February 2018	Kawasaki Frontale (JPN)	Delay Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and forty-four (44) seconds.	<p>1. Kawasaki Frontale (JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Kawasaki Frontale (JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC24
25	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) on 28 February 2018	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	Delay Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the scheduled kickoff of the match by three (3) minutes.	<p>1. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC25
26	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) vs. Ulsan Hyundai FC (KOR) on 7 March 2018	Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN)	Delay Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by ninety five (95) seconds. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC26

27	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 12 March 2018	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Delay Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by three (3) minutes.	<p>1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC27
28	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ (Qualifiers Final Round) Philippines vs. Tajikistan on 27 March 2018	Philippines player, Mr. Dennis Jaramel Villanueva	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Dennis Jaramel Villanueva is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Philippines vs. Tajikistan on 27 March 2018.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>3. Mr. Dennis Jaramel Villanueva is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Dennis Jaramel Villanueva is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC28
29	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ (Qualifiers Final Round) Philippines vs. Tajikistan on 27 March 2018	Tajikistan player, Mr. Fathulloev Fathullo	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Fathulloev Fathullo is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Philippines vs. Tajikistan on 27 March 2018.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>3. Mr. Fathulloev Fathullo is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Fathulloev Fathullo is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180416DC29